## Resolution No. 245 June 19, 2018

Appropriating Funds From The District Attorney Forfeiture Account - Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County District Attorney's Office

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Maio and Legislators Collins, Eckert, Fabiano, and Haynes), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Archer, Bartels, Lopez, James Maloney, Joseph Maloney, and Petit)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Mary Beth Maio, and Deputy Chair Julius Collins offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County District Attorney is requesting \$7,000.00 be appropriated from the District Attorney's Fund Balance Forfeiture Account for the purpose of covering payment for a new car lease, as defined in Article 13A of the N.Y.C.P.L.R., United States Department of Justice Guidelines for Equitable Sharing, Title 18 U.S.C. §981, Title 21 U.S.C. §881, and Title 19 U.S.C. §1646; and

WHEREAS, these funds are proceeds from New York State Police and District Attorney cases only; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2018 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

|                                    | <u>DECREASE</u>   | <u>AMOUNT</u> |
|------------------------------------|---|---------------|
| AA.0889.5804<br>(Rev.#)            | Fund Balance, Restricted<br>District Attorney- Forfeiture | \$7,000.00    |
|                                    | INCREASE  |               |
| AA.1165.1031-4710.4712<br>(App. #) | Law Enforcement & Special Activities Forfeiture- State    | \$7,000.00    |
| and moves its adoption.            |   |               |

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on June 5, 2018

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on June 12, 2018

## - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 245 June 19, 2018

Appropriating Funds From The District Attorney Forfeiture Account - Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County District Attorney's Office

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$7,000.00 – INCREASE BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS \$7,000.00 – DECREASE RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19<sup>th</sup> Day of June in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this  $22^{nd}$  Day of June in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen.

<u>s</u> Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this  $22^{nd}$  Day of June, 2018.

Approved by the County Executive this 29<sup>th</sup> Day of June, 2018.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive